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AARONS, Mark & LOFTUS, John. Unholy Trinity. How the Vatican’s Nazi Networks
Betrayed Western Intelligence to the Soviets. New York, St Martin’s Press, 1992.

372pp. lllustrations. Dust-jacket.

ACCOCE, Pierre & QUET, Pierre. The Lucy Ring. Translated by A.M. Sheridan Smith
from the French. London, W.H. Allen, 1967.
224pp. lustrations.

ADAMS, James. The New Spies. Exploring the Frontiers of Espionage. London, Hutchinson,
1994,

380pp. Diagrams. Dust-jacket.

ADAMS, James. Sellout. Aldrich Ames: The Spy Who Broke the CIA. London, Michael
Joseph, 1995.

322pp. lllustrations. Dust-jacket.

ADKINS, Paul. Codeword Dictionary. A Compilation of Military and Law Enforcement
Codewords from 1904 to Present. Osceola, Motorbooks International, 1997.

224pp. Paperback.

AGEE, Philip & WOLF, Louis. [Editors.] Dirty Work. The CIA in Western Europe.
London, Zed Press, 1981.

318pp. Paperback.

ALBATS, Yevgenia. KGB State Within a State. The Secret Police and its Hold on Russia’s
Past, Present, and Future. Translated from the Russian by Catherine A. Fitzpatrick. London,
I.B. Taurus, 1995.

401pp. Paperback.

ALBRIGHT, Joseph & KUNSTEL, Marcia. Bombshell. The Secret Story of America’s
Unknown Atomic Spy Conspiracy. New York, Times Books, 1997.

399pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

ALDRICH, Professor Richard J. Espionage, Security and Intelligence in Britain 1945-1970.
Manchester, Manchester University Press, 1998.

262pp. Chronology. Paperback.

ALDRICH, Professor Richard J. The Hidden Hand. Britain, America and Cold War Secret
Intelligence. London, John Murray, 2001.

733pp. lllustrations. Dust-jacket.

ALDRICH, Professor Richard J. Intelligence and the War Against Japan. Britain, America
and the Secret Service. Cambridge, Cambridge University Press, 2000.
500pp. Illlustrations. Maps. Dust-jacket.

ALLEN, Thomas B. & POLMAR, Norman. Merchants of Treason. America’s Secrets for
Sale. New York, Delacorte Press, 1988.

Signed by the authors. 378pp. Illustrations. Diagrams. Map. Dust-jacket.

ALVAREZ, Professor David. [Editor]. Allied and Axis Signals Intelligence in World War 1.
With a Foreword by David Kahn. London, Frank Cass, 1999.

229pp. Dust-jacket.
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THE MOST IMPORTANT BOOK ON AMERICAN INTELLIGENCE
ANDREW, Professor Christopher. For the President’s Eyes Only. Secret Intelligence and
the American Presidency from Washington to Bush. New York, HarperCollins, 1995.
660pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

ANDREW, Professor Christopher. Secret Service. The Making of the British Intelligence
Community. London, Sceptre, 1987.

859pp. Illustrations. Paperback.

ANDREW, Professor Christopher & DILKS, David. [Editors.] The Missing Dimension.
Governments and Intelligence Communities in the Twentieth Century. London, Macmillan,
1984.

300pp. Diagram. Dust-jacket.

ANDREW, Professor Christopher & GORDIEVSKY, Oleg. KGB. The Inside Story of its
Foreign Operations from Lenin to Gorbachev. London, Hodder and Stoughton, 1990.

704pp. Ilustrations. Maps. Dust-jacket.

ANDREW, Professor Christopher & GORDIEVSKY, Oleg. [Editors.] Instructions from the
Centre. Top Secret Files on KGB Foreign Operations 1975-1985. London, Hodder and
Stoughton, 1991.

238pp. Illustrations. Diagrams. Dust-jacket.

ANDREW, Professor Christopher & MITROKHIN, Vasili. The Mitrokhin Archive. The
KGB in Europe and the West. London, Allen Lane, The Penguin Press, 1999.

996pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

ANDREW, Professor Christopher & NOAKES, Jeremy. [Editors.] Intelligence and
International Relations 1900-1945. Exeter, Exeter University Publications, 1987.

314pp. Tables. Paperback.

AVNI, Zeev. False Flag. The Soviet Spy Who Penetrated the Israeli Secret Intelligence
Service. With an Introduction by Nigel West and a Postscript by Yehuda Prag. London, St
Ermin’s Press, 2000.

225pp. Illustrations. Paperback.

BAMFORD, James. Body of Secrets. How America’s NSA and Britain’s GCHQ Eavesdrop
on the World. London, Century, 2001.

721pp. Paperback.

THE NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY: HIGH-TECH ESPIONAGE
BAMFORD, James. The Puzzle Palace. A Report on America’s Most Secret Agency.
Harmondsworth, Penguin Books, 1983.

655pp. Paperback.
Includes a new Afterword on the Geoffrey Arthur Prime Spy Case.

BARRON, John. Breaking the Ring. Boston, Houghton Mifflin, 1987.

244pp. llustrations. Dust-jacket.
The case of the Walker Family spy ring.
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BARRON, John. KGB. The Secret Work of Soviet Secret Agents. London, Hodder and
Stoughton, 1974.

462pp. lllustrations. Dust-jacket.

BARRON, John. KGB Today. The Hidden Hand. New York, Reader’s Digest Press, 1983.
489pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

BEARDEN, Milton & RISEN, James. The Main Enemy. The Inside Story of the CIA’s
Final Showdown with the KGB. London, Century, 2003.

560pp. Hlustrations. Dust-jacket.

BENNETT, Ralph. Behind the Battle. Intelligence in the War with Germany, 1939-45.
London, Sinclair-Stevenson, 1994.

328pp. Maps. Dust-jacket.

BENNETT, Richard M. Espionage. An Encyclopedia of Spies and Secrets. Foreword by
James Bamford. With a Preface by David Shayler. London, Virgin Books, 2002.

371pp. Hlustrations. Dust-jacket.

BERNIKOW, Louise. Abel. With an Introduction by Burt Silverman. London, Hodder and
Stoughton, 1970.

347pp. Ilustrations. Dust-jacket.
A portrait of Rudolph lvanovich Abel, Colonel in the Soviet Intelligence Service.

BEST, Dr.Antony. British Intelligence and the Japanese Challenge in Asia, 1914-1941.
Basingstoke, Palgrave Mcmillan, 2002.
269pp. Tables. Diagrams. Maps. Dust-jacket.

BETHELL, Nicholas. The Great Betrayal. The Untold Story of Kim Philby’s Biggest Coup.
London, Hodder and Stoughton, 1984.

214pp. lllustrations. Maps. Dust-jacket.

BETHELL, Nicholas. Spies and Other Secrets. London, Viking, 1994,

398pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.
Memoirs from the Second Cold War with references to Solzhenitsyn, Sakharov, Bukovsky and others.

BIALOGUSKI, Michael. The Petrov Story. With 24 Illustrations. London, William
Heinemann, 1955.

247pp.

BITTMAN, Ladislav. The Deception Game. Czechoslovak Intelligence in Soviet Political
Warfare. New York, Syracuse University, 1972,

246pp. Illustrations.

BLAKE, George. No Other Choice. An Autobiography. London, Jonathan Cape, 1990.
288pp. Tables. Diagrams. Maps. Dust-jacket.

BLEDOWSKA, Celina & BLOCH, Jonathan. KGB/CIA. London, Bison Books, 1987.

4to. 192pp. llustrated frontispiece and title-page. Numerous black and white and some
coloured illustrations. Dust-jacket.
Intelligence and Counter-Intelligence operations.
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BLITZER, Wolf. Territory of Lies. The Exclusive Story of Jonathan Jay Pollard - The
American Who Spied on His Country for Israel and How He Was Betrayed. New York, Harper
and Row, 1989.

Corrected proof copy. 208pp. Printed card covers.

BLUM, Howard. | Pledge Allegiance...The True Story of the Walkers: An American Spy
Family. New York, Simon and Schuster, 1987.

438pp. lllustrations.

BLYTHE, Peter. The Man who was Uncle. The Biography of a Master Spy. London, Arthur
Barker, 1975.

186pp. Library stamp on title-page. Dust-jacket.

BOAR, Roger & BLUNDELL, Nigel. The World’s Greatest Spies and Spymasters. London,
Octopus, 1984.

192pp. Frontispiece. Illustrations. Paperback.

Includes the Portland Spy Ring, the Cambridge Circus Spies, Mata Hari and Sidney Reilly-Ace of
Spies.

WORLD WAR 1l SECRET AGENT IN INDO-CHINA
BOULLE, Pierre. My Own River Kwai. Translated from the French by Xan Fielding. New
York, The Vanguard Press, 1967.
214pp. Endpaper map.

BOURKE, Sean. The Springing of George Blake. London, The Literary Guild, 1970.
357pp. Illustrations. Folding map. Dust-jacket.

BOWER, Tom. The Perfect English Spy. Sir Dick White and the Secret War 1935-90.
London, Heinemann, 1995.

426pp. Ilustrations. Dust-jacket.

BOWER, Tom. The Red Web. MI6 and the KGB Master Coup. London, Aurum Press, 1989.
214pp. Ilustrations. Endpaper map. Library stamp on title-page. Dust-jacket.

BOYLE, Andrew. The Climate of Treason. Five who Spied for Russia. London, Hutchinson,
1979.

504pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

BREITMAN, Richard. Official Secrets. What the Nazis Planned, What the British and the
Americans Knew. New York, Hill and Wang, 1998.

325pp. Dust-jacket.

BRISSAUD, Andre. The Nazi Secret Service. Translated from the French by Milton Waldman.
London, Bodley Head, 1974.
320pp. Illustrations.

BRITISH SECURITY COORDINATION. The Secret History of British Intelligence in the
Americas, 1940-1945. Introduction by Nigel West. Foreword by William Stephenson. New
York, Fromm International, 1999.

536pp. Ilustrations. Maps. Dust-jacket.
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BROOK-SHEPHERD, Gordon. The Storm Birds. Soviet Post-War Defectors. London,
Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1988.

303pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

BROOK-SHEPHERD, Gordon. The Storm Petrels. The First Soviet Defectors, 1928-1938.
Newton Abbot, Readers Union, 1978.

257pp. Dust-jacket.

BROWN, Anthony Cave. Bodyguard of Lies. London, Paperback Division of W.H. Allen,
1977.

947pp. Illustrations. Paperback.

BROWN, Anthony Cave. The Secret Servant. The Life of Sir Stewart Menzies. Churchill’s
Spymaster. London, Sphere Books, 1989.

830pp. Illustrations. Paperback.

BROWN, Anthony Cave. Treason in the Blood. H. St. John Philby, Kim Philby, and the Spy
Case of the Century. London, Robert Hale, 1995.

677pp. Ilustrations. Paperback.

BRUN, Michel. Incident at Sakhalin. The True Mission of Kal Flight 007.
Translated by Robert Bononno. New York, Four Walls Eight Windows, 1995.
326pp. Illustrations. Maps. Diagrams. Duct-jacket.

BUDIANSKY, Stephen. Battle of Wits. The Complete Story of Codebreaking in World War I1.
London, Viking, 2000.

436pp. lllustrations. Maps. Dust-jacket.

BUKOVSKY, Vladimir. To Build a Castle. My Life as a Dissenter. Translated from the
Russian by Michael Scammell. London, Andre Deutsch, 1978.

352pp. Dust-jacket.

BULLOCH, John. MI5. The Origin and History of the Counter-Espionage Service. London,
Arthur Baker, 1963.

206pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

BULLOCH, John & MILLER, Henry. Spy Ring. The Full Story of The Naval Secrets
Case. London, Secker and Warburg, 1961.

224pp. lllustrations. Library stamp on title-page.

BURROWS, William E. By Any Means Necessary. America’s Secret Air War. London,
Hutchinson, 2002.

398pp. Illustrations. Endpaper map. Dust-jacket.
American secret reconnaissance missions during the Cold War.

CALVOCORESSI, Peter. Top Secret Ultra. Cleobury Mortimer, M. and M. Baldwin, 2001.
158pp. Illustrations. Diagrams. Paperback.

CARLSON, John Roy. Under Cover. My Four Years in the Nazi Underworld of America -
The Amazing Revelation of How Axis Agents and Our Enemies Within Are Now Plotting to
Destroy the United States. New York, E.P. Dutton, 1943.

544pp. Ilustrations.
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CARPOZI, George. Red Spies in the US. New York, Arlington House, 1973.
256pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

CARTER, Miranda. Anthony Blunt. His Lives. London, Macmillan, 2001.
590pp. Illustrations. Paperback.

CECIL, Robert. A Divided Life. A Personal Portrait of the Spy Donald Maclean. New York,
Quill, 1989.

212pp. lllustrations. Paperback.

CHILDS, David & POPPLEWELL, Richard. The Stasi. The East German Intelligence and
Security Service. Basingstoke, Macmillan Press, 1999.

253pp. Tables. Paperback.

CLINE, Dr Ray S. The CIA under Reagan, Bush and Casey. Washington, Acropolis Books,
1981.

351pp. Charts. Library stamp on title-page. Dust-jacket.

COLBY, William & FORBATH, Peter. Honourable Men. My Life in the CIA. London,
Hutchinson, 1978.

493pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.
William Colby was Director of the CIA from 1973 to 1976.

COLE, D.J. Geoffrey Prime. The Imperfect Spy. London, Robert Hale, 1998.
191pp. Ilustrations. Dust-jacket.

COLE, J.A. Prince of Spies. Henry Le Caron. London, Faber and Faber, 1984.
221pp. Frontispiece. Illustrations. Map. Dust-jacket.

AMERICAN INVOLVEMENT IN AFGHANISTAN AND ISLAMIC MILITANCY

COLL, Steve. Ghost Wars. The Secret History of the CIA, Afghanistan, and bin Laden, from
the Soviet Invasion to September 10, 2001. New York, The Penguin Press, 2004.

695pp. Maps. Dust-jacket.

COLVIN, lan. Chief of Intelligence. London, Victor Gollancz, 1951.

223pp.
A study of Admiral Canaris, Chief of the German Intelligence Service.

COOK, Andrew. Ace of Spies. The True Story of Sidney Reilly. Stroud, Tempus, 2004.
351pp. Ilustrations. Paperback.

COOKRIDGE, E.H. Gehlen. Spy of the Century. New York, Random House, 1972.
402pp. lllustrations. Diagrams. Map. Dust-jacket.

COOKRIDGE, E.H. Soviet Spy Net. London, Frederick Muller, 1955.
264pp. Illustrations.

COOKRIDGE, E.H. Spy Trade. London, Hodder and Stoughton, 1971.
288pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.
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COOKRIDGE, E.H. The Third Man. The truth about ‘Kim’ Philby, double agent. London,
Arthur Barker, 1968.

283pp. Illustrations.

COPELAND, Miles. The Game Player. Confessions of the CIA’s original political operative.
London, Aurum Press, 1989.

294pp. Dust-jacket.

CORSON, William R., TRENTO, Susan B., & TRENTO, Joseph J. Widows. London,
Macdonald, 1989.

575pp. Ilustrations. Dust-jacket.

The twenty-five year intelligence war between the Soviet Union and the United Staes with particular
reference to James Speyer Kronthal, John Arthur Paisley, Nikolay Fedorovich Artamonov and Ralph
Joseph Sigler.

COSTELLO, John. Mask of Treachery. London, Collins, 1988.

761pp. Hlustrations. Dust-jacket.
The first documented dossier on Blunt, MI5 and Soviet subversion.

KGB SECRETS

COSTELLO, John & TSAREYV, Oleg. Deadly Illusions. London, Century, 1993.

538pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

A history of Soviet espionage operations that includes the life of Alexander Orlov, Stalin’s master spy
and the man responsible for recruiting Philby, Maclean and Burgess.

COULSON, Major Thomas. Mata Hari. Courtesan and Spy. London, Hutchinson, ND
c1930.

256pp.

COWEN, lda & GUNTHER, Irene. A Spy for Freedom. The Story of Sarah Aaronsohn.
New York, E. P. Dutton, 1984.

158pp. Frontispiece map. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

CRADOCK, Percy. Know Your Enemy. How the Joint Intelligence Committee Saw the
World. London, John Murray, 2002.

351pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

CRILE, George. My Enemy’s Enemy. The Story of the Largest Covert Operation in History:
The Arming of the Mujahideen by the CIA. London, Atlantic Books, 2003.

550pp. Hlustrations. Dust-jacket.

AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF AN INTERNATIONAL ACTIVIST

CROZIER, Brian. Free Agent. The Unseen War 1941-1991. London, HarperCollins, 1993.
314pp. Dust-jacket.

CRUICKSHANK, Charles. SOE in Scandinavia. Oxford, Oxford University Press, 1986.
292pp. Maps. Dust-jacket.

CRUICKSHANK, Charles. SOE in the Far East. Oxford, Oxford University Press, 1983.
285pp. Illustrations. Maps. Library stamp on title-page. Dust-jacket.
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POLITICAL SATIRE
D’SOUZA, Dinesh & FOSSEDAL, Gregory. [Editors.] My Dear Alex. Letters from the
KGB. Introduction by Richard M. Nixon. Washington, Regnery Gateway, 1987.
118pp. Dust-jacket.

DABRINGHAUS, Erhard. Klaus Barbie. The Shocking Story of How the US Used this Nazi
War Criminal as an Intelligence Agent. A First Hand Account. Washington, Acropolis Books,
1984.

208pp. Hlustrations. Dust-jacket.
The author was Barbie’s US Intelligence Control Officer.

DAMASKIN, Igor & ELLIOTT, Geoffrey. Kitty Harris. The Spy with Seventeen Names.
London, St Ermin’s Press, 2001.

260pp. Illustrations. Endpaper maps. Dust-jacket.

THE SPY GAME IN THE MIDDLE EAST
DAN, Ben i.e. Uri DAN & Y. BEN-PORAT. The Secret War. New York, Sabra Books,
1970.

243pp. Library stamp on title-page. Dust-jacket.

Includes Israel Beer, the Soviet spy planted in Israel and Wolfgang Lotz who used a riding school near
Cairo as his cover.

DANILOFF, Nicholas. Two Lives, One Russia. London, The Bodley Head, 1988.

302pp. Illustrations. Diagrams. Plans. Endpaper plans. Dust-jacket.

The story of Alexander Frolov, the author’s great-great-grandfather who was exiled to Siberia in the
1820’s and an account of Daniloff’s own interrogation in a Moscow prison cell in 1986.

DAVIDSON, Basil. Special Operations Europe. Scenes from the Anti-Nazi War. Newton
Abbot, Readers Union, 1981.

288pp. Map. Dust-jacket.

DAVIS, Richard. Spies. The True Story. London, Hutchinson, 1982.

144pp. Paper-covered boards.

Includes First and Second World War Spies, The Atom Spy, Cold War Spies, Naval Spies and Spies in
the Foreign Office.

DAWIDOFF, Nicholas. The Catcher was a Spy. The Mysterious Life of Moe Berg. New
York, Vintage Books, 1995.

453pp. lllustrations. Library stamp on title-page. Paperback.

DAY, Dwayne A., LOGSDON, John M. & LATELL, Brian. [Editors.] Eye in the Sky. The
Story of the Corona Spy Satellites. Washington, Smithsonian Institution Press, 1998.

303pp. Illustrations. Diagrams. Paperback.

DEACON, Richard. ‘C” A Biography of Sir Michael Oldfield. London, Macdonald, 1985.
279pp. Hlustrations. Dust-jacket.

DEACON, Richard. The Cambridge Apostles. A History of Cambridge University’s Elite
Intellectual Secret Society. New York, Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1986.

214pp. Frontispiece. List. Dust-jacket.
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DEACON, Richard. The Greatest Treason. The Bizarre Story of Hollis, Liddell and
Mountbatten. London, Century, 1990.

218pp. lllustrations. Dust-jacket.

DEACON, Richard. A History of the British Secret Service. London, Frederick Muller,
1978.

440pp. lllustrations. Dust-jacket.

DEACON, Richard. A History of the Chinese Secret Service. London, Frederick Muller,
1974.
523pp. lllustrations. Map. Stamp on title-page. Dust-jacket.

DEACON, Richard. A History of the Japanese Secret Service. London, Frederick Muller,
1982.

306pp. Hlustrations. Dust-jacket.

DEACON, Richard. The History of Russian Secret Service. London, Frederick Muller.
1972.
568pp. Illustrations. Stamp on title-page. Dust-jacket.

DEACON, Richard. The Israeli Secret Service. London, Sphere Books, 1979.
356pp. Illustrations. Paperback.

WILLIAM OTTO LUCAS: AN INDEPENDENT OPERATOR
DEACON, Richard. Super Spy. The Man Who Infiltrated the Kremlin and the Gestapo.
London, Macdonald,1989.
186pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

DEACON, Richard & WEST, Nigel. Spy! Additional research by Bernard Adamczewski and
Linda McCarthy. London, British Broadcasting Corporation, 1980.

190pp. Hlustrations. Dust-jacket.

Includes Sorge: The Tokyo Ring, The Venlo Incident, Cynthia, Double-Cross: Camp 020, Stashinsky:
The Murder Machine and John Vassall.

DEAKIN, F.W. & STORRY, G.R. The Case of Richard Sorge. New York, Harper and
Row, 1966.

373pp. lllustrations. Dust-jacket.

WORLD WAR Il DOUBLE AGENTS CONFUSE GERMANS

DELMER, Sefton. The Counterfeit Spy. London, Hutchinson, 1973.
256pp. Paper-covered boards.

DENNING, Dorothy E. Information Warfare and Security. Boston, Addison-Wesley, 2004.
522pp. Diagrams. Tables. Paperback.

DIFFIE, Whitfield and LANDAU, Susan.

Privacy on the Line. The Politics of Wiretapping and Encrypton. Cambridge, the MIT Press.
1999.

346pp. Printed card covers.



112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

DOBSON, Christopher & PAYNE, Ronald. The Dictionary of Espionage. London, Harrap,
1984,

Small 4to. 234pp. Dust-jacket.

DONOVAN, James B. Strangers on a Bridge. The Case of Colonel Abel. Foreword by
Charles S. Desmond, Chief Judge of the State of New York. New York, Atheneum, 1964.

436pp. Illustrations. Dust-jacket.

DORRIL, Stephen. MI6. Fifty Years of Special Operations. London, Fourth Estate, 2000.
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